

IN THE  
**SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA**  
AT RICHMOND

---

Record No. 130934

---

AMERICAN TRADITION INSTITUTE, ET AL.,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

THE RECTOR AND VISITORS OF THE UNIVERSITY  
OF VIRGINIA ET AL.,

Respondent-Appellee.

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN COUNCIL ON EDUCATION,  
THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF STATE COLLEGES AND  
UNIVERSITIES, THE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN MEDICAL  
COLLEGES, THE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN UNIVERSITIES, THE  
ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNING BOARDS OF UNIVERSITIES AND  
COLLEGES, THE ASSOCIATION OF PUBLIC AND LAND-GRANT  
UNIVERSITIES, AND THE NATIONAL ACADEMY OF SCIENCES  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT-APPELLEE**

---

Ada Meloy\*\*  
General Counsel  
American Council on  
Education  
One Dupont Circle, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 939-9300

Jessica L. Ellsworth\* (VSB No. 46832)  
Stephanie J. Gold\*\*  
Christopher A. Lott\*\*  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
Columbia Square  
555 Thirteenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
Telephone: (202) 637-5600  
Facsimile: (202) 637-5910  
jessica.ellsworth@hoganlovells.com

*\*Counsel of record for Amici Curiae*

*\*\*Motion for pro hac vice pending*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI .....	1
STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS .....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The Circuit Court Correctly Interpreted the Proprietary Exemption Consistent with Academic Freedom Principles.....	6
A. The proprietary exemption is solidly grounded in academic freedom principles .....	7
B. The proprietary exemption serves vital interests of universities and colleges in Virginia and around the Nation.....	11
C. Appellants' interpretation of the proprietary exemption would chill academic inquiry and interfere with academic debate .....	15
II. The Circuit Court Correctly Held that FOIA Authorizes Reimbursement of Cost for Review and Redaction.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	18
APPENDIX .....	A-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Bishop v. Aronov</i> , 926 F.2d 1066 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	9
<i>Bottoms v. Bottoms</i> , 249 Va. 410, 457 S.E.2d 102 (1995) .....	6
<i>Conyers v. Martial Arts World of Richmond, Inc.</i> , 273 Va. 96, 639 S.E.2d 174 (2007) .....	6
<i>Corr v. Mazur</i> , No. LL-3250-4, 1988 WL 619395 (Va. Cir. Ct. Nov. 22, 1988).....	9
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	8
<i>Henderson State Univ. v. Spadoni</i> , 848 S.W.2d 951 (Ark. Ct. App. 1993) .....	9
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967) .....	8, 15
<i>McMillan v. Togus Reg. Office, Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 294 F. Supp. 2d 305 (E.D.N.Y. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 120 F. App'x 849 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	8
<i>Miller v. Loyola Univ. of New Orleans</i> , 829 So. 2d 1057 (La. Ct. App. 2002) .....	9
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) (Powell, J.) .....	8, 15
<i>Regents of Univ. of Mich. v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985) .....	8
<i>Richards of Rockford v. Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> , 71 F.R.D. 388 (N.D.Cal.1976) .....	9
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> 354 U.S. 234, 250 (1957) .....	8, 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Trustees of Dartmouth College v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 518 (1819) .....	7
<i>Williams v. Texas Tech Univ. Health Sci. Ctr.</i> , 6 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	9
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
51 Okla. Stat. § 24A.19 .....	10
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 84-712.05(3) .....	10
S.C. Code 1976 § 30-4-40(a)(14)(A) .....	9
Va. Code §§ 2.2-3700 through 2.2-3714 .....	2
Va. Code § 2.2-3705.1(1) .....	4
Va. Code § 2.2-3705.4(1) .....	4
Va. Code § 2.2-3805.4(4) .....	2, 4, 6
<b>RULES:</b>	
Va. S. Ct. R. 5:30 .....	2
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
National Institutes of Health, Guidelines for the Conduct of Research in the Intramural Research Program at NIH (4th ed., May 2007) .....	10
National Science Foundation, Conflict-of-Interests and Confidentiality Statement for NSF Panelists (Feb. 2004) .....	10
